

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

4-4-2018

### State v. Flores Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45188

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Flores Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45188" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4352.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4352](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4352)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1           |
| Nature of the Case .....  | 1           |
| Statement of Facts and<br>Course of Proceedings .....   | 1           |
| ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....   | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Flores’ Motion To Suppress.....   | 5           |
| A. Introduction .....   | 5           |
| B. Standard Of Review.....  | 5           |
| C. Mr. Flores Was Seized In Violation Of The Fourth Amendment Because<br>Officer Esparza Abandoned From The Outset The Legitimate Purpose<br>Of The Stop, Which Was To Investigate The Traffic Violation..... | 6           |
| D. The District Court Erred In Concluding, In The Alternative, That The Stop<br>Of The Vehicle In Which Mr. Flores Was Traveling Was Supported By<br>Reasonable Suspicion Of Drug Activity.....               | 8           |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 11          |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....  | 12          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Rodriguez v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) .....8

*State v. Aguirre*, 141 Idaho 560 (Ct. App. 2005).....6

*State v. Danney*, 153 Idaho 405 (2012).....9

*State v. Linze*,161 Idaho 605 (2016) .....6

*State v. Myers*, 118 Idaho 608 (Ct. App. 1990) .....7

*State v. Purdum*, 147 Idaho 206 (2009) .....5

Statutes

Idaho Code § 19-2514.....3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....6
